

Arch Y. Stokes, Esq., *admitted pro hac vice*  
 Email: astokes@stokesroberts.com  
 Karl M. Terrell, Esq., *admitted pro hac vice*  
 Email: kterrell@stokesroberts.com  
 Peter G. Fischer, Esq., *admitted pro hac vice*  
 Email: pfischer@stokesroberts.com  
 Stokes Roberts & Wagner  
 3593 Hemphill St.  
 Atlanta, GA 30337  
 Telephone: 404-766-0076  
 Facsimile: 404-766-8823

Adolf V. Zeman, Esq., ABA 0411082  
 Email: [azeman@dmgz.com](mailto:azeman@dmgz.com)  
 DeLisio Moran Geraghty & Zobel, P.C.  
 945 West Sixth Avenue  
 Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
 Telephone: 907-279-9574  
 Facsimile: 907-276-4231

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA AT ANCHORAGE

REMINGTON LODGING & )  
 HOSPITALITY LLC )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 RICHARD AHEARN, in his official )  
 capacity as REGIONAL DIRECTOR of )  
 NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS )  
 BOARD, REGION 19, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )

Case No. 3:10-cv-214

**AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
 IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

DELISIO MORAN  
 GERAGHTY & ZOBEL, P.C.

943 WEST 6TH AVENUE  
 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA  
 99501-2033

(907) 279-9574

239359 – Amended Memo of Points/Authorities Re Petition for Writ of Mandate  
*Remington Lodging v. Richard Ahearn*; 3:10-cv-214

Page 1 of 52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. FACTS** .....6

**A. The Petitioner** .....6

**B. UNITE HERE International Labor Union** .....7

**C. Collective Bargaining at the Hilton Anchorage** .....9

**D. Collective Bargaining at the Sheraton Anchorage**.....9

**E. The Union's Loss of Support is Due to Its Own Harsh Tactics and Failures**.....17

**F. Summary** .....25

**II. JURISDICTION** .....26

**A. Petition for Mandamus - 28 U.S.C. § 1361** .....26

**B. Federal Question - 28 U.S.C. § 1331** .....26

**III. ARGUMENT** .....28

**A. Litigants Before the National Labor Relations Board Are Owed Their Constitutional Rights to Due Process**.....28

**B. The Board's Failure to Act Violates a Clear and Nondiscretionary Duty, While Alternative Remedies Remain Unavailable to the Hotel and its Employees**.....29

1. Refusal to Reopen Dismissed Charge.....33

2. Refusal to Postpone Hearing While New ULPs Were Being Investigated.....35

3. Refusal to Dismiss Charges Settled in Negotiations.....36

4. The Pending Decertification Petition should Stay the Proceedings before the Administrative Law Judge.....37

**C. The Petitioner is Entitled to Relief Under 28 U.S.C. § 1361 Because It Has No Other Remedy and Because the Regional Director is Violating His Clear Nondiscretionary Duties**.....41

**IV. CONCLUSION** .....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Andujar v. Weinberger, 69 F.R.D. 690, 693-694 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 27

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773 (1946) ..... 27

Brown & Sharpe Mfg. Co., 312 NLRB 444 (1993)..... 36

City of College Station v. USDA, 395 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 33

Fay v. Douds, 172 F.2d 720, 23 LRRM 2356 (2d Cir. 1949)..... 27, 28

Feliciano v. Laird, 426 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 27

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254, 262-263 (1970) ..... 33

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 420, 474, 496-499 (1959)..... 29

Haneke v. Secretary of Health, Ed. and Welfare, 535 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 27

Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420, 442 (1960) ..... 29

Heckler v. Ringer, 466 U.S. 602, 616 (1984) ..... 42

Holmberg v. Armbrrecht, 327 U.S. 392, 397 (1946) ..... 36

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123, 168 (1951)..... 29

Kanakis Co., 293 NLRB 435 (1989) ..... 36

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 28

Leonhard v. Mitchell, 473 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 27

Master Slack, 271 N.L.R.B. 78, 84 (N.L.R.B. 1984) ..... 40

Mattern v. Weinberger, 519 F.2d 150, 156-157 (3rd Cir. 1975) ..... 27

McCormick v. Hirsch, 460 F. Supp. 1337, 1347 (M.D. Penna. 1978) ..... 28

Morgan v. U.S., 298 U.S. 468, 480 (1936)..... 29

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp., 303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... 33

NLRB v American Creosoting Co., 139 F.2d 193 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1943)..... 39

NLRB v Thompson Products, Inc., 130 F.2d 363 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946)..... 39

NLRB v. Barrett Co., 120 F.2d 583, 585 (7th Cir. 1941)..... 31

NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co., 304 U.S. 333 (1938)..... 29

NLRB v. Newberry Lumber & Chemical Co., 123 F.2d 831, 838 (6th Cir. 1941) ..... 31

NLRB v. Norbar, CCH LC § 11311 ..... 39

Olson Bodies, Inc., 206 NLRB 779 (1973) ..... 41

Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 402 (1971)..... 33

Saint Gobain Abrasives, Inc., 342 N.L.R.B. 434 (2004) ..... 41

Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. Scott, 583 F. Supp. 78, 81 (D. Nev. 1984)..... 28, 33, 41

Valley Mould & Iron Corp. v NLRB, 116 F.2d 760 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.)..... 39

Workman v. Mitchell, 502 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 27

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 1331..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 5, 27, 33, 42, 50

29 U.S.C. § 151..... 30

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 30, 39

29 U.S.C. § 158..... 31

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....                                 | 9  |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160.....                                       | 31 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....                                    | 20 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557.....  | 31 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                   |    |
| NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part One) Compliance §10050..... | 31 |
| ULP Casehandling Manual § 10123.....                       | 35 |
| <b>Rules</b>   |    |
| 29 CFR § 101.10(b) .....                                   | 31 |
| 29 CFR § 101.4.....  | 31 |
| NLRB Rules and Regulations § 102.177(a) .....              | 43 |

DELISIO MORAN  
GERAGHTY & ZOBEL, P.C.

943 WEST 6TH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA  
99501-2033

(907) 279-9574

239359 – Amended Memo of Points/Authorities Re Petition for Writ of Mandate  
*Remington Lodging v. Richard Ahearn*; 3:10-cv-214

Page 4 of 52

Petitioner Remington Lodging & Hospitality LLC, employer of the employees at the Sheraton Anchorage Hotel ("Hotel," "Employer" or "Petitioner") hereby sets forth the following points and authorities in support of its Petition for Writ of Mandamus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1361.
